1     In view of the foregoing paragraphs, it appears that the exporter has
misdeclared the goods intended for export with the intent to avail higher export
incentives by overvaluing the impugned goods. The FOB value declared by the
exporter in the export documents was Rs. 1,63,05,000/- (Rupees One Crore
Sixty-Three Lakh Five Thousand only), whereas, during market enquiry, the
valuation of the goods was found to be ₹22,95,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakh
Ninety-Five Thousand only). Which is much lower than the declared value of
shipping bills. Since the exporter failed to respond to the summons issued by
this office, there remained no option but to proceed with the confiscation of the
goods brought for export under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

(ii)      The exporter intentionally overvalued the goods to claim an excess
amount of IGST refund. Based on the market enquiry and valuation of
representative samples, the actual value of the goods was found to be
substantially lower than the declared value. The exporter had claimed an IGST
refund amounting to Rs. 29,34,900/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Thirty-Four
Thousand Nine Hundred only) by misdeclaring the FOB value of export goods as
Rs. 1,63,05,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Five Thousand only),
whereas the re-determined FOB value is Rs. 22,95,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two
Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand only).

6.       In view of the above, it appears that the exporter attempted to export the
impugned goods with the intent to avail undue IGST refund by overvaluing the
goods. Therefore, the goods covered under the impugned Shipping Bills, seized
vide Seizure Memo dated 19.12.2023, are liable for confiscation under Section

[...]

Accordingly, Show cause Notice F.no. CUS/ASS/35/2024 dated
15.05.2024 was issued to M/s. Bhatiya Impex (IEC- APHPN9565K), wherein
they were called upon to show cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner
of Customs, Custom House Mundra, as to why:

(i)       The FOB value of Rs.1,63,05,000/- (Rupees One Crore
Sixty three lakh five thousand only) of the goods covered under
impugned Shipping Bills bearing no(s) 3442792 & 3442812 both
dated 24.08.2023 should not be rejected under Rule 8 of CVR,
2007 and re-determined as Rs. 22,95,000/- (Rupees Twenty
two lakh ninety five thousand only)  under Rule 6 of CVR,
2007.
(ii)      The goods covered under impugned Shipping Bills nos.
3442792 & 3442812 both dated 24.08.2023, should not be
confiscated under Section 113(i) and Section 113(ja) of the
Customs Act, 1962.
(iii)     The IGST refund totally amounting to Rs. 29,34,900/-
(Rupees Twenty nine lakh thirty Four thousand Nine hundred
only) in respect of impugned Shipping Bill nos. 3442792 &
3442812 both dated 24.08.2023 should not be rejected.
(iv)     Penalty should not be imposed upon the exporter under the
provisions of Sections 114(iii) of the Customs Act, 1962.
(v)      Penalty should not be imposed upon the exporter under

[...]

decided at the stage of adjudication: -
( i )      Whether the value of the goods declared as Rs.1,63,05,000/- (Rupees
One Crore Sixty three lakh five thousand only) covered under Shipping Bills no.
3442792 and  3442812 both dated 24.08.2023 liable to rejected and re-
determined as Rs. 22,95,000/- (Rupees Twenty two lakh ninety five thousand
only)  in terms of provisions of Rule 6 of the CVR, 2007 or otherwise.
(ii)     Whether the impugned goods are liable for confiscation under Section
113(i) and Section 113(ja) of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise.
(iii)    Whether the IGST refund amount of Rs.

[...]

had claimed IGST refund amounting to Rs. 29,34,900/- (Rupees Twenty nine
lakh thirty Four thousand Nine hundred only) by mis-declaring the FOB value
of export goods at Rs. 1,63,05,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty three lakh five
thousand only) while the re-determined FOB value is Rs. 22,95,000/- (Rupees
Twenty two lakh ninety five thousand only).

In view of above, I find that Exporter has mis-declared the goods to be
exported with deliberate intent to avail higher export incentive by overvaluing
the impugned goods. The FOB value declared by the Exporter in the export
documents was Rs.1,63,05,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Three Lakh Five